

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TIMOTHY D. POPE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, UNITED  
STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NA-  
TIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
AND INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law Supreme  
Court Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, NW,  
Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4520*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WILL DRAMATICALLY INCREASE MUNICIPALITIES’ EXPOSURE TO ATTORNEY’S FEE AWARDS .....	5
A. A Staggering Number of Ongoing Federal Court Orders Subject to Federal Fee- Shifting Statutes Require Periodic Modifi- cation .....	6
B. Allowing Non-Adversarial Litigants to Col- lect Attorney’s Fees Would Seriously Harm Cash-Strapped Municipalities .....	10
II. LOCALITIES ARE PARTICULARLY VUL- NERABLE TO THE CLAIM-JUMPING THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE INVITES .....	12

A. As This Record Shows, Deeming Non-Adversarial Litigants “Prevailing Parties” Can Encourage Nakedly Strategic Claim-Jumping.....	12
B. Because Localities Almost Always Operate Transparently, They Are Particularly Vulnerable to Claim-Jumping.....	15
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE GIVES LOCALITIES EXACTLY THE WRONG INCENTIVES.....	17
A. The Rule Discourages Localities From Seeking to Modify Obsolete or Illegal Judicial Orders, Perversely <i>Increasing</i> The Need for “Private Attorneys General” .....	17
B. The Rule Creates Incentives In Primary Litigation That Favor Protracted Litigation And Voluntary Capitulation Over Settlement.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	8
<i>Bradley v. School Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Kan. 1999).....	6-7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	10
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	10
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	10
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 798 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc) .....	16
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	10, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	8
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	12, 19
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	22
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dis- t. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	8
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	7-8

<i>United States v. Board of Educ.</i> , No. 80-C-5124, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3067 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2004).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	8

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3626 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)-(3) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-102 (West 2008) .....	17

### **Other Legislative Materials**

Federal Consent Decree Fairness Act, S. 2289, H.R. 4041, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	9
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	19

### **Miscellaneous**

Anthony G. Cahill & Joseph A. James, <i>Responding to Municipal Fiscal Distress: An Emerging Is- sue for State Governments in the 1990s</i> , 52 Pub. Admin. Rev. 88 (1992) .....	11
Camille Graham Camp & George M. Camp, <i>The Corrections Yearbook: Adult Systems</i> (2001).....	7
Beth Walter Honadle, <i>The States' Role in U.S. Lo- cal Government Fiscal Crises: A Theoretical Model and Results of a National Survey</i> , 26 Int'l J. Pub. Admin. 1431 (2003) .....	11
Omer Kimhi, <i>Reviving Cities: Legal Remedies to Municipal Financial Crises</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 633 (2008) .....	11

Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>The Legal Theory of Attorney Fee Shifting: A Critical Overview</i> , 1982 Duke L.J. 651 (1982) .....	19
Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy by Decree</i> (2003).....	7
Margo Schlanger, <i>Civil Rights Injunctions Over Time: A Case Study of Jail and Prison Court Orders</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 550 (2006) .....	6, 7, 9
Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>Open Meeting Laws</i> (1994) .....	15, 16, 17
David Zaring, <i>National Rulemaking Through Trial Courts: The Big Case and Institutional Reform</i> , 51 UCLA L. Rev. 1015 (2004) .....	6, 7
